ISSN 1392–1320  MATERIALS SCIENCE (MEDŽIAGOTYRA).  Vol. 12,  No. 1.  2006
Studies on Multilayer Nonwovens Containing Flax Fibres
Designed for Electromagnetic Radiation Barriers
Marina MICHALAK1, Izabella KRUCIŃSKA1, Romuald BRAZIS2,
Arvydas VITKAUSKAS3, Ewa SKRZETUSKA1
1Department of Textile Metrology, Technical University of Lodz, Źeromskiego 116, 94-153 Łódź, Poland
2Semiconductor Physics Institute, A. Goštauto 11, LT-01108 Vilnius, Lithuania
3Department of Textile Technology, Kaunas University of Technology, LT-51424 Kaunas, Lithuania

No
The code
of the
nonwoven
Arrangement
of the layers
Percentage of
flax fibre, %
/Number of flax
fibre layers
Number
of
needlings,
cm–2
1 PP/80 ppppppp 0/0 80
2 PP/L/80/1 pppfppp 14,28/1 80
3 PP/L/80/3 ppfffpp 42,85/3 80
4 PP/L/80/3a pfpfpfp 42,85/3 80
5 PP/L/80/3b fppfppf 42,85/3 80
6 L/80 fffffff 100/7 80
7 PP/120 ppppppp 0/0 120
8 PP/L/120/1 pppfppp 14,28/1 120
9 PP/L/120/3 ppfffpp 42,85/3 120
10 PP/L/120/3a pfpfpfp 42,85/3 120
11 PP/L/120/3b fppfppf 42,85/3 120
12 L/120 fffffff 100/7 120
13 PP/200 ppppppp 0/0 200
14 PP/L/200/1 pppfppp 14,28/1 200
15 PP/L/200/3 ppfffpp 42,85/3 200
16 PP/L/200/3a pfpfpfp 42,85/3 200
17 PP/L/200/3b fppfppf 42,85/3 200
18 L/200 fffffff 100/7 200
*)p – polypropylene web; f- flax web; PP/L – heterogeneous
polypropylene-flax nonwoven; PP – single polypropylene non-